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Foreword

This report provides our projections of General Fund revenues and ex-
penditures for 2002-03 through 2007-08 It includes our independent
assessment of the outlook for California’s economy, demographics, rev-

enues, and expenditures.

Chapter 1 contains our principal findings and conclusions. Chapter 2
presents our economic and demographic projections, Chapter 3 our revenue
forecasts, and Chapter 4 our expenditure projections.

Our fiscal projections reflect current-law spending requirements and tax provi-
sions. They are not predictions of future policy decisions by the Legislature, nor are
they our recommendations as to what spending and revenue levels should be.

This report, in its eighth year of publication, reflects the historical mission of
the Legislative Analyst’s Office to assist the Legislature with its fiscal planning by
assessing the revenues and expenditures of the state. The report is part of an
ongoing series and is updated periodically.
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The Budget Outlook

Chapter 1

SUMMARY
California policymakers will be facing an enor-

mous challenge in crafting the 2003-04 General
Fund budget. For the second year in a row, the
state faces a budget problem in excess of $20 bil-
lion. Specifically, our updated forecast indicates the
following:

! Current Year. California will end the 2002-
03 fiscal year with a General Fund deficit
of $6.1 billion, compared to the $1 billion
positive reserve balance assumed when the
2002-03 Budget Act was adopted.

! Budget Year. The 2003-04 budget faces a
cumulative year-end deficit of $21.1 bil-
lion, absent corrective actions. However,
if California’s economic performance con-
tinues to lag and fails to experience the ac-
celerating growth that we are expecting in
the latter half of 2003, the shortfall could
easily be several billion dollars higher.

! Beyond the Budget Year. Over the longer
term, the state will face annual operating
deficits (that is, excesses of expenditures
over revenues) of between roughly
$12 billion and $16 billion per year, again
absent corrective actions. These shortfalls
average about 14 percent of the state’s annual
General Fund budgets over the period.

WHAT IS BEHIND HUGE
BUDGET PROBLEM?

Given that the General Fund budget enacted
for 2002-03 only a few months ago was balanced
with a $1 billion reserve, a natural question to ask
is: How could such an enormous problem for 2003-
04 develop so fast? As discussed below, two main
factors are responsible:

! First, the budget enacted for 2002-03, while
at the time balanced, did not address the
large underlying mismatch between cur-
rent-law expenditures and revenues.

! Second, due largely to soft economic per-
formance, fiscal conditions—especially the
outlook for revenues—have deteriorated
substantially.

Underlying Operating Shortfall Not
Addressed In 2002-03 Budget

About one-half of the projected 2003-04 bud-
get problem relates to an underlying operating
shortfall in California’s General Fund budget that
would have existed even without the recent dete-
rioration in the economic and revenue outlook.

Stock Market Collapse a Key Factor. As we have
indicated in previous reports, the state has faced a
large and ongoing imbalance between revenues
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and expenditures since the
stock market bubble burst
and tax revenues fell by
over $10 billion in
2001-02. The dramatic
impact of the stock mar-
ket decline is depicted in
Figure 1, which shows the
amount of personal in-
come taxes attributable to
stock options and capital
gains. It indicates that
these tax revenues peaked
at $17 billion in 2000-01,
but fell abruptly following
the stock market decline—
to under $6 billion in
2001-02. This unprec-
edented 66 percent decline
is the key factor behind
the $10-plus billion annual
mismatch between rev-
enues and expenditures
that began in 2001-02.

One-Time Solutions Provided Only Temporary
Relief. In dealing with the cumulative $23.6 billion
budget shortfall facing the state in 2002-03, the Gov-
ernor and Legislature relied primarily on one-time
actions to close the gap. While these actions ad-
dressed the cumulative shortfall in the 2002-03
budget itself, they did not eliminate the underly-
ing current-law gap between revenues and expen-
ditures. Thus, the expenditure-revenue mismatch
was destined to reappear. Consequently, even if all
of the assumptions embedded in the 2002-03 bud-
get had held up, the state would have still faced an
operating shortfall of over $10 billion in 2003-04.

Further Deterioration in Revenue and
Expenditures

The other roughly half of the projected $21 bil-
lion cumulative shortfall in 2003-04 largely relates

to the recent deterioration in the revenue outlook
resulting from near-stagnant economic conditions
in past months. This factor has caused us to reduce
our General Fund revenue forecasts relative to our
earlier projections by $777 million in 2001-02,
$4.1 billion in 2002-03, and $6.5 billion for
2003-04—or a total of $11.4 billion for the three
years combined.

Our updated estimate of the 2003-04 shortfall
also includes the impacts of revised assumptions
about new federal funds, retirement incentives,
Medi-Cal fraud detection, and state operations re-
ductions—as well as savings related to lower Propo-
sition 98 spending in 2003-04. On balance, these
expenditure revisions have worsened the budget’s
bottom-line condition, although not to the same
extent as have revenues.

Revenues From Capital Gains and  
Stock Options Down Sharply

(In Billions)

Figure 1
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KEY FORECAST
ASSUMPTIONS

Economic Outlook
Recent Trends Have Been Weak. Although the

national and state economic downturns appear to
have bottomed out in late 2001, the economic ex-
pansion has been extremely sluggish in 2002. At
the national level, consumer spending has increased
over the past year, but business spending and net
exports have been soft. These trends have also been
evident in California, where growth has been ex-
tremely limited in recent months.

Modest Growth Expected. Our updated forecast
assumes that the national and state economies will
continue to expand at subdued rates until mid-2003,
when improvements in business spending and ex-
port sales start to boost overall economic growth.
Specifically, we forecast that U.S. gross domestic
product will increase by about 2.5 percent this year
and 2.6 percent in 2003, before accelerating to an-
nual growth rates in the 3 percent to 4 percent range
in subsequent years. In California, we forecast that,
following a marginal gain of 1.2 percent in 2002,
personal income growth will accelerate to 4 per-
cent in 2003, slightly over 6 percent in 2004, and to
between 6 percent and 7 percent in subsequent years.

Downside Risks Exist. Our forecast is subject to
a significant downside risk that further delays in
business hiring and spending, coupled with sag-
ging consumer confidence and spending, will de-
press U.S. and California economic growth below our
current forecast. Another risk involves the resolution
of the current labor-management dispute involving
workers at West Coast ports. A protracted economic
slowdown could reduce state General Fund revenues
by several billions of dollars below our baseline fore-
cast in the current and budget years combined.

Revenue Outlook
We currently forecast that revenues will grow

from $73.1 billion in 2001-02 to $75 billion in

2002-03, before declining to $70.2 billion in
2003-04. These totals are affected by a variety of
special factors, which are discussed in Chapter 3.
Absent these factors, underlying revenues fell by
about 16 percent in 2001-02, and are expected to
decline another 1 percent in 2002-03 before grow-
ing about 5.6 percent in 2003-04. Over the longer
term, revenue growth is forecast to average roughly
7 percent per year.

Revenue Revisions. As indicated above, our rev-
enue forecast is down from the 2002-03 Budget Act
estimates by $777 million in 2001-02 and by
$4.1 billion in 2002-03. In addition, our estimates
for 2003-04 and beyond are below our previous
estimates by about $6 billion annually. These sub-
stantial downward revisions are primarily associ-
ated with the personal income tax. Collections from
this source are being adversely affected by (1) the
continued reductions of jobs and income in high-
paying manufacturing and software industries, and
(2) continued declines in stock market values, which
will result in reduced levels of taxable income from
stock options and capital gains. To a lesser degree,
sluggish economic growth is also depressing col-
lections from the sales tax and corporation tax.

PROJECTED GENERAL
FUND CONDITION

Figure 2 (see next page) presents our updated
General Fund condition projections for 2001-02
through 2003-04. These estimates take into account
our revised projections of current-law revenues and
expenditures, discussed in Chapter 3 and Chapter 4,
respectively.

Revised Outlook for 2002-03
Deficit to Exceed $6 Billion. The 2002-03 bud-

get enacted in September assumed that the current
fiscal year would end with a positive reserve of
$1 billion. However, we estimate that the large com-
bined $4.9 billion reduction in 2001-02 and
2002-03 revenues, coupled with $1.8 billion in
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added expenditures and a
$410 million deteriora-
tion in the 2001-02 carry-
in balance, will use up the
reserve and push the state
into a deficit of $6.1 bil-
lion in the current year. As
discussed above, the de-
cline in revenues reflects
the deterioration in the
near-term economic out-
look. The increase in ex-
penditures is due to our
revised estimates related
to new federal funds, the
state retirement incentive
program, state operations
reductions, and Medi-Cal fraud detection.

Outlook for 2003-04
And Beyond
Basis for Our Estimates

Current Law Assumed. Our revenue and expen-
diture forecasts for 2003-04 and beyond are based
primarily on the requirements of current law. For
example, we have adjusted the current-year spend-
ing plan for constitutional and statutory funding
requirements (such as the Proposition 98 mini-
mum funding guarantee for K-14 education), as
well as for projected changes in caseloads, cost-of-
living adjustments (COLAs), federal reimburse-
ments, and other factors affecting program costs.
We have also adjusted the budget for one-time
costs and savings in the current year.

Projections, Not Predictions. It is important to
note that our fiscal projections are not predictions
of what the Legislature and Governor will adopt as
policies and funding levels in future budgets.
Rather, our estimates are intended to be a reason-
able “baseline” projection of what would happen
if current-law policies were allowed to operate in
the future. In this regard, we believe that our fore-
cast provides a meaningful starting point for legis-
lative deliberations involving the state’s budget.

Treatment of Loan Repayments and Mandates.
In preparing our estimates for 2003-04 and beyond,
we needed to make assumptions about repayments
of loans to the General Fund from special funds, as
well as state payments to localities associated with
mandates which were deferred in 2002-03. With
regard to loan repayments, our estimates include
the timely repayment of all loans which had spe-
cific repayment dates scheduled in the budget. We
also assume that about one-half of the remaining
loans are repaid evenly over the forecast period.
With regard to state-imposed local mandates (ex-
cluding education), we assume that prior-year
claims will be paid off over the forecast period.

2003-04 Outlook—
Huge Problem Looming

Key Elements. As shown in Figure 2, we esti-
mate that revenues will fall from $75 billion in
2002-03 to $70.2 billion in 2003-04. The decline
reflects the large amount of one-time revenues,
loans, and transfers that total $9.5 billion in 2002-
03, but which are largely absent in 2003-04. At the
same time, expenditures are projected to increase
from $78.5 billion in the current year to $85.2 bil-
lion in 2003-04. The increase reflects a variety of
factors, including new General Fund costs associ-
ated with health programs previously funded from

Figure 2 

LAO Projections of General Fund Condition 

2001-02 Through 2003-04 
(In Millions) 

 Forecast 

 2001-02 2002-03 2003-04 

Prior-year fund balance $2,627 -$1,192 -$4,635 
Revenues and transfers 73,121 75,010 70,199 
 Total resources available $75,748 $73,818 $65,564 
Expenditures 76,940 78,453 85,216 
Ending Fund Balance -$1,192 -$4,635 -$19,652 
 Encumbrances 1,473 1,473 1,473 

  Reserve -$2,665 -$6,108 -$21,125 
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the tobacco settlement special fund, the annualized
costs of COLAs  provided for the Supplemental
Security Income/State Supplementary Program in
June 2003, $1.2 billion in added funding for trans-
portation spending (as mandated by Proposi-
tion 42), and additional costs for employer retire-
ment contributions. General Fund Proposition 98
funding is projected to grow by only 2.4 percent
in 2003-04, due to (1) a relatively small increase in
the minimum funding guarantee and (2) a rapid
increase in local property taxes, which reduces the
General Fund share of total Proposition 98 funding.

$21 Billion Imbalance Projected. The combina-
tion of the expenditure increases and revenue re-
duction in 2003-04 will result in an operating deficit
of nearly $15 billion in the budget year. Thus, when
combined with the $6.1 billion deficit carry-in from
2002-03, the 2003-04 budget faces a cumulative short-
fall of roughly $21 billion, absent corrective actions.

Longer Term Outlook—
Continued Shortfalls

Figure 3 presents our
revenue and expenditure
forecasts through 2007-08.
It indicates that current-
law operating deficits are
expected to persist over the
entire period, absent cor-
rective actions.

On the positive side,
we do expect revenues to
grow somewhat more rap-
idly than expenditures
over these years, as evi-
denced in Figure 3 by the
revenue line closing in a
bit on the expenditure line
over time. Our projected
faster growth for revenues
than for expenditures re-
flects our assumption that
revenue growth will accel-

erate in 2004-05 as the economic expansion gains
momentum. It also reflects relatively slow growth
in General Fund Proposition 98 spending, due pri-
marily to slowing growth in K-12 school enroll-
ments. As a result of the above factors, our pro-
jected operating deficits do decline slightly over time.

Despite these favorable trends, however, pro-
jected revenues remain well below expenditures at
all times over the forecast period. Specifically, as
the figure indicates, we expect that annual operat-
ing deficits peak at $15.6 billion in 2004-05 before
slowly declining to $12.3 billion by 2007-08. The
persistence of these large mismatches between cur-
rent-law revenues and expenditures indicates that
the state has a large structural budgetary imbalance
that it cannot simply “grow” its way out of on the
natural. As a result, substantial budget-balancing
actions will be needed.

Current Law Operating Deficits to Persist

General Fund
(In Billions)

Figure 3
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APPROACHING THE
PROBLEM
This Year Will Be Much Harder
Than the Last

Last year, when the
state faced a cumulative
$23.6 billion budget prob-
lem, we identified for the
Legislature a variety of
principles, strategies, and
tools for dealing with the
shortfall (see, for example,
our report entitled Ad-
dressing the State’s Fiscal
Problem, December 2002).
The current budget short-
fall is much more formi-
dable and challenging than
last year’s. This is due both
to the magnitude of the
problem and because a
number of the one-time
solutions heavily relied on
last year cannot be used
again—such as the
$4.5 billion raised from
tobacco securitization, the
$1.1 billion near-term sav-
ings from restructuring re-
payments of state general
obligation bonds, and cer-
tain loans and tax accelera-
tions. Given this, there is
really no easy way out of
the current predicament,
and this makes it all the
more important that the
Legislature take advantage
of the alternative budget-
balancing approaches and
options available to it.

Key Principles, Strategies, and Tools
Figure 4 summarizes in broad terms the vari-

ous key budget-balancing principles, strategies, and
tools that we have previously identified and that
we believe merit the Legislature’s attention again
this year.

Figure 4 

Basic Budget-Balancing Principles, Strategies, and Tools 

Key Principles 

" Wide range of budget solutions should be considered. 

" Out-year repercussions should be assessed. 

" Budget solutions should “make sense.” 

" Current-year solutions should play a key role. 

Basic Strategies 

" Determine the relative roles of spending and revenue options. 

" Identify the appropriate contributions of different program areas. 

" Establish the desired mix of one-time versus ongoing solutions. 

" Assess whether a multiyear solution is appropriate and feasible. 

Individual Tools 

" Spending-related options. 
• Eliminate or modify programs. 
• Suspend/reduce COLAs. 
• Defer spending. 
• Shift funding from the General Fund. 
• Implement improvements and efficiencies. 
• Revert or disencumber funds. 

" Revenue-related options. 
• Eliminate or modify tax expenditures. 
• Broaden basic tax bases. 
• Raise tax rates. 
• Transfer special fund balances. 
• Improve tax compliance and collections. 
• Revise accrual procedures and sell assets. 
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Of particular importance are:

! Take Current-Year Actions. In last year’s
budget process, the Governor and Legisla-
ture acted mid-year to make significant re-
ductions in 2002-03 spending. We recom-
mend that the Legislature again consider
mid-year adjustments. This would not only
reduce the projected year-end 2002-03 defi-
cit, but could reduce the out-year problem
as well.

! Put Everything on the Table. In order to
bring the budget back in balance, it will be
necessary to consider all types of solu-
tions—spending reductions and deferrals,
fund shifts, revenue increases, and im-
proved tax compliance and collection. Or,
put differently, we believe that nothing
should be taken off the table when consid-
ering options. This doesn’t mean that all
program areas are of the same import. The
Legislature, for instance, has made it clear
that K-12 education is a high priority.
However, there are potential efficiencies and
savings that can be achieved in any area,
and the Legislature will need the largest
possible “menu” from which to choose in
addressing the problem.

! Continue to Use One-Time Solutions,
But Significant Ongoing Actions Needed.
The Legislature relied extensively on one-
time solutions in crafting its 2002-03 bud-
get package. We believe one-time solutions
should also play an important role in com-
ing budget deliberations. Of the $21 bil-
lion problem that we have identified,
roughly $6 billion is from the projected
year-end 2002-03 deficit. This part of the
problem could be appropriately addressed
entirely with one-time solutions. The re-
maining $15 billion portion of the budget
problem for the most part represents an
ongoing imbalance between revenues and
spending. Thus, it is important that the Leg-
islature adopt major ongoing solutions—
spending reductions and revenue in-
creases—to address this portion of the gap.

In the coming months, our office will be assist-
ing the Legislature in developing possible budget-
balancing expenditure and revenue strategies and
options to help address the large projected
2003-04 shortfall.
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Economic and
Demographic Projections

Chapter 2

Economic and demographic developments in
California have important effects on the state’s fiscal
condition through their impacts on both tax rev-
enues and state expenditures. This chapter presents
our economic and demographic projections for
2002 through 2008, which will affect California’s
fiscal condition during fiscal years 2002-03
through 2007-08.

THE ECONOMIC OUTLOOK

Overview of the
Economic Forecast

California’s economy has been hard hit by the
slump in spending on high-tech goods and
services, plunging exports, and the stock market’s
decline. These factors have combined to produce
soft personal income growth in the state, and they
continue to dampen economic performance as of
late 2002. Looking ahead, we forecast that the
economy will continue to “muddle along” until
the second half of 2003, when a long-delayed
improvement in business investment spending is
anticipated to begin to boost California’s overall
job and income growth. From then on, moderate
income and job gains are expected through the
remainder of the forecast period.

Although our forecast reflects what we believe
is the most likely future path for the economy, our
forecast—like any—is subject to risks and
uncertainties. In this regard, we believe that the
main risk to our forecast is on the downside—
namely, our economic projections are subject to
the possibility that further declines in consumer
confidence and spending could occur that, in turn,
could result in prolonged economic weakness
during the next year. In this event, both the
economy and the state’s fiscal condition would
under-perform our expectations.

Figure 1 (see next page) summarizes the details
of our economic forecast, while the current state
of the economy and the major components of our
economic forecast are discussed below.

Recent National Economic
Developments
Consumer Spending Keeping
U.S. Economy on Upward Track . . .

After falling in 2001, the U.S. economy has
experienced a modest rebound over the past year.
For example, U.S. real gross domestic product
(GDP) grew by 3 percent between the third quarter
of 2001 and the third quarter of 2002. This output
increase has occurred despite virtually no growth
in employment and only modest gains in personal
income, and thus is attributable primarily to
increased productivity.
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As shown in Figure 2,
most of the recent growth
in U.S. output has been
related to consumer
spending, which has
remained surprisingly
strong in view of the lack
of job and income growth
over the past year. A key
force behind this
continued spending
growth has been low
interest rates, which have
boosted sales of
automobiles and other
interest-sensitive durable
goods. Declining mortgage
rates have also produced a
boom in both new home
sales and financings, as well
as the refinancing of
existing mortgages. The
new home activity has

Consumer Spending Main Source of 
Recent U.S. Economic Growth

Change in Real GDP, Third Quarter 2001 to Third Quarter 2002
(Billions of Dollars)

Figure 2
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Figure 1 

The LAO’s Economic Forecast 
2002 Through 2008 

Percentage Change (Unless Otherwise Indicated) 

 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 

United States        
 Real gross domestic product 2.5% 2.6% 3.8% 3.6% 2.9% 3.0% 3.0% 
 Personal income 3.2 4.5 5.9 6.1 5.7 5.4 5.4 
 Wage and salary jobs -0.8 1.2 2.5 1.7 1.1 1.2 1.1 
 Consumer Price Index 1.7 2.9 2.9 2.9 2.6 2.4 2.3 
 Unemployment rate (%) 5.8 5.9 5.3 5.0 5.1 5.1 4.8 
 Housing starts (000) 1,637 1,572 1,711 1,704 1,669 1,698 1,730 
California        
 Personal income 1.2% 4.0% 6.1% 6.7% 7.0% 6.5% 6.4% 
 Wage and salary jobs -0.8 0.5 2.4 2.6 2.7 2.3 2.1 
 Taxable sales -1.4 3.9 6.2 6.9 6.9 6.3 6.2 
 Consumer Price Index 2.7 2.5 2.9 3.0 3.1 2.7 2.7 
 Unemployment rate (%) 6.2 6.1 5.6 5.3 5.1 5.0 5.1 
 New housing permits (000) 155 153 157 164 165 168 165 
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directly added to output, and the refinancings have
enabled individuals to reduce their home payments
and/or “cash out” some of their previously built-
up home equity—in both cases providing
additional funds for spending.

. . . But Continued U.S. Growth
Will Depend on Businesses

A very important question for the U.S. outlook
is how much longer can consumer spending carry
the economic expansion—especially in view of the
recent lack of employment and personal income
growth in the economy. In this regard, a key to
future economic growth would appear to be
increased business spending on capital equipment
and labor.

Normally, continued growth in consumer
spending would be matched by new investment
and hiring by businesses. However, this has not
been the case during the past year. For example,
nonresidential investment, which includes
spending by businesses on new plants and
equipment, fell by over 4 percent between the third
quarter of 2001 and the third quarter of 2002 (see
Figure 2). The decline in business investment,
coupled with cautious attitudes by employers
generally, has contributed to a 190,000 drop in
private sector jobs since the beginning of the year.

The lack of business spending on plants and
equipment reflects the large amount of idle capacity
that currently exists in the economy, which has
partly resulted from past over-investment by many
businesses in telecommunications and other high-
tech areas. It also reflects pressures that businesses
are facing from their shareholders and directors to
control costs and improve their “bottom line”
profit statements. These factors have translated into
delays or cancellations of equipment and software
upgrades, and sharp cutbacks in hiring.

The lack of job growth, coupled with declining
stock market values and other uncertainties, is
starting to take a toll on consumers. The Conference

Board’s consumer confidence survey plunged to a
nine-year low in October, and preliminary reports
suggest that retail sales softened in October. A
slowdown in consumer spending would have
major implications for the overall economic
expansion, since consumer spending accounts for
over two-thirds of economic output.

Given these factors, a key to the outlook is an
improvement in business spending and hiring.
Such an improvement would provide a welcome
boost to income and jobs, which would in turn
sustain gains in consumer spending and overall
economic growth in the future.

California Developments
Employment and Income
Both Have Been Weak

There are no current state-level gross domestic
product data available to precisely measure output
changes in California. However, the information
that is available from such diverse sources as
employment, personal income, withholding,
taxable sales, new vehicle registrations, and building
permit activity suggests that, like the nation,
California’s economy bottomed-out in late 2001,
and has been on a weak growth path during the
first ten months of 2002. The recovery has not been
of sufficient magnitude to create new jobs and, in
fact, California’s private sector has experienced job
losses during the past year. With regard to personal
income, California has suffered a steeper slowdown
than the rest of the nation, due to (1) a large amount
of job losses in the state’s high paying
manufacturing sector, and (2) continued declines
in stock-option income. Reflecting these factors,
we estimate that the state’s personal income will
increase by just 1.2 percent in 2002, compared to
3.2 percent for the nation as a whole.

California’s Manufacturing-Related
Jobs Have Plunged

As indicated in Figure 3 (see next page), total
California manufacturing employment has fallen
by over 230,000 jobs (12 percent) since its peak in



California’s Fiscal Outlook

Legislative Analyst’s Office12

late 2000. Although not as dramatic as in the early
1990s, when the state faced major restructuring of
its defense industry, the manufacturing job
downturn has nevertheless been one of the steepest
two-year declines in the state’s history.

Business Services Employment
Also Has Suffered

A similarly large employment reduction has
occurred in the state’s business services job sector
(which includes temporary hires by manufacturers
as well as computer and software design jobs). After
growing at an average rate of 8.4 percent per year
between 1995 and 2000, this sector has lost 11
percent of its job base during the past two years.
The losses of manufacturing and computer-related
business services jobs are significant, since these
are among the highest paying jobs in the state.

Forces Behind California Job Losses—
Weak Business Spending and Exports

As with the nation generally, a key force behind
the job losses in Cali-
fornia’s manufacturing
and business services
sectors has been the
weakness in national
business investment
spending. The decline is
important to California
since so much of its high-
tech goods and services are
sold to businesses.

In addition to the
decline in U.S. investment
spending, manufacturers
in this state are also
coping with a plunge in
foreign demand for their
products. Total California-
produced exports fell by
11 percent in 2001 and will
decline by another 14
percent this year, due to

California Manufacturing Hit Hard  
By Economic Slowdown

(Thousands of Jobs)
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soft economic conditions abroad. As shown in
Figure 4, the export decline between the first half
of 2001 and the first half of 2002 has been
concentrated in computers, electronics, aerospace,
and transportation products. The drop in exports
is important since a significant share of California-
produced high-tech goods are sold in other
countries.

Main Positive Force in State—
Low Interest Rates

Outside of the manufacturing and business
services sectors, the California economy has
recently managed to grow at a modest pace. The
main positive forces have been low interest rates
and continued California population growth. Like
the rest of the nation, California’s spending on
automobiles has remained strong in 2002, buoyed
by zero-interest financing promotions. Likewise,
strong home sales and mortgage refinancings
associated with low interest rates, along with
continued growth in residential construction
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activity, are boosting employment in California’s
construction and finance-related industries.
Nonbusiness services employment is also
expanding modestly, reflecting gains in such
diverse industries as health care, personal services,
and auto repair.

Increases in interest-sensitive and population-
driven industries have managed to keep
California’s economy on a slight upward track thus
far in 2002. However, it is unlikely that they can
continue to offset the negative effects of falling
business spending and exports for much longer.
Without improvement in these latter two areas, it
is unlikely that California can sustain a meaningful
expansion.

The Economic Outlook—
Slow Improvement
Beginning In Mid-2003

Our forecast assumes that both the national and
state economies increase at a very subdued rate

through the first half of 2003. At that point, we
assume that business spending will finally begin
to improve, providing a much-needed boost to
overall economic growth. We expect business
spending to eventually improve because, although
the manufacturing sector currently has a
considerable amount of  unused capacity,
businesses will eventually need to upgrade
equipment and software to take advantage of new
innovations in communications, web technology,
and other areas.

National Outlook
As indicated previously in Figure 1, we forecast

that U.S. GDP will increase by 2.5 percent and 2.6
percent in 2002 and 2003, respectively, before
accelerating to 3.8 percent in 2004 and an average
of about 3.3 percent over the balance of the
forecast period. Over the longer term, growth in
U.S. economic output will be aided by healthy
gains in worker productivity, which we expect to
rise by slightly over 2 percent per year.

The forecast assumes
similarly modest
accelerations in jobs and
income. Inflation is
expected to remain
relatively low over the
forecast period, with the
Consumer Price Index
forecast to increase by an
average of less than 3
percent over the next six
years.

California Outlook
As with the nation, we

expect California’s
economy to grow at a very
sluggish pace until the
second half of 2003, with
employment and income
improving slowly in 2003
before accelerating in 2004
and 2005. The improve-

High-Tech Exports Plunge in 2002

Percent Change, First Half of 2001 to First Half 2002
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ment is tied to an assumed rebound in manu-
facturing employment, which we expect to benefit
from an eventual rebound in business spending
and exports.

We specifically project that personal income will
increase by 4 percent in 2003 and 6.1 percent in
2004, and that wage and salary employment will
grow by 0.5 percent and 2.4 percent during the
same two years. Continued population growth and
low interest rates will result in growth in residential
construction activity during the forecast period.
Nonresidential construction is expected to decline
through mid-2003, then slowly grow thereafter.

Risks to the Forecast
Our near-term forecasts for both the nation and

California are below the consensus of estimates
made by other economists in October 2002,
particularly with regard to California personal
income growth. However, given recent negative
reports on employment, consumer confidence, and
manufacturing activity, we believe that even our
forecast is subject to considerable downside risk.
The combination of a steeper slowdown in
consumer spending, and further cutbacks in
business investment and hiring, could further
weaken near-term growth—or even produce a
“double dip” recession early next year. Such a
development would result in further job declines
and another year of near-zero growth in personal
income in 2003. It would also have substantial
adverse effects on state tax revenues, and thus on
the projected outlook for the General Fund’s
condition. Another risk involves the current labor
management dispute at the West Coast ports. While
our forecast assumes that current federally mediated
negotiations will produce a successful resolution,
a prolonged lockout or strike would disrupt
commerce in California and elsewhere in the nation.

THE DEMOGRAPHIC
OUTLOOK

As of 2002, California’s population totaled
slightly over 35 million. During the six-year forecast
period, the state’s population is projected to grow
annually by about 1.5 percent, or well over half a
million persons yearly. Thus, California will add
roughly 3.3 million people over the forecast interval
and reach over 38 million by 2008.

The population growth rate we are projecting
is somewhat slower than that experienced in the
latter part of the 1990s. This reflects both the
dampening effects of the slower economy on in-
migration, and a continuing downward trend in
birth rates.

Population Growth
Components

California’s population growth can be broken
down into two major components—natural
increase (the excess of births over deaths) and net
in-migration (persons moving into California from
other states and countries, minus those leaving for
other destinations). On average, these two
components tend to contribute about equally to
the state’s population growth, although their
relative shares can vary significantly from one year
to the next depending largely on the strength of net
in-migration.

Natural Increase. We project that the natural-
increase component will average about 285,000 new
Californians annually over the forecast period. This
amount is slightly less than in the late 1990s, due to
the ongoing decline in birth rates being experienced
by all ethnic groups. Despite these declining birth
rates, however, the natural-increase component still
will grow slightly due to significant growth in the
female population of child-bearing age groups in
faster-growing segments of the population,
including Hispanic and Asian women.
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Net In-Migration. We
project that net in-
migration will average
roughly 265,000 annually
over the next six years.
This is weaker than during
the latter half of the 1990s
and somewhat less than
the natural-increase com-
ponent. As indicated by
Figure 5, this reflects a
projected drop in domestic
net in-migration that we
believe will accompany
California’s less-than-
robust economic perfor-
mance. In contrast, foreign
net in-migration—which
has been relatively stable
over the past decade and
has proved to be less
sensitive to the
economy—is projected to
remain relatively flat.

Growth to Vary by
Age Group

Figure 6 shows our
population growth pro-
jections by broad age
categories, including both
numerical and percentage
growth.

Ranks of Baby Boomers
to Swell. The 45-to-64 age
group (largely the “baby
boomers”) continues to be
the fastest growing
segment of the population.
Over 1.6 million new
people are expected to
move into this age
category over the next six
years. At the other extreme,

Net In-Migration to Slow
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although continued in-migration will result in
moderate growth for preschoolers, relatively slow
growth is anticipated for the K-12 school-age
population. This reflects the movement of children
of the baby boom generation beyond the 5-to-17
age group. The decline in birth rates in recent years
has also resulted in fewer children moving into the
school-age category.

These various age-group demographic
projections can have significant implications for
the state’s revenue and expenditure outlook. For
example, strong growth of the 45-64 age group
generally benefits tax revenues since this is the age
category that routinely earns the highest wages and
salaries. Likewise, the growth in the young adult
population affects college enrollments, while that
for the 0-to-4 and 5-to-17 age groups drives K-12
enrollment growth.
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Revenue Projections

Chapter 3

The revenues that finance California’s state Gen-
eral Fund budget come from a wide variety of dif-
ferent sources, including taxes, fees, licenses, in-
terest earnings on investments, loans, and trans-
fers. The great majority of General Fund revenues,
though, is attributable to the state’s three major
taxes—the personal income tax (PIT), the sales and
use tax (SUT), and the corporation tax (CT). In
addition, however, actions taken in conjunction
with the adoption of the 2002-03 budget have also
resulted in a variety of significant one-time rev-
enue increases in the current year related to loans
and the securitization of tobacco receipts. In this
section, we summarize our revenue projections and
provide detail behind our key revenue-related
forecast assumptions.

THE LAO’S REVENUE
FORECAST

Major Downward Revisions
To Outlook

The revenue outlook continues to deteriorate.
Our updated revenue forecast, presented in Fig-
ure 1 (see next page), is as follows:

! Prior-Year Revenues. We estimate that rev-
enues in 2001-02 totaled $73.1 billion,
about $777 million below what was as-

sumed in the 2002-03 Budget Act. This
shortfall is primarily due to lower-than-
expected combined receipts from the PIT
and SUT in May and June, as well as
higher-than-expected CT refunds this fall
(which we accrued back to 2001-02). The
$12.8 billion shown in the figure for “other
revenues and transfers” in 2001-02 includes
$6.2 billion related to the repayment of the
General Fund loan for electricity power
purchases.

! Current-Year Revenues. Revenues are pro-
jected to total $75 billion in the current
year, a 2.6 percent increase from 2001-02.
The current-year amount includes about
$9.5 billion in special factors included in
the 2002-03 budget package. These include
tobacco securitization, tax increases, and
one-time loans and transfers. Absent these
and related changes affecting revenues in
the prior and current years, “underlying”
revenues are down about 1 percent from
2001-02. Compared to the 2002-03 bud-
get forecast, our revenue projection for the
current year is down by about $4.1 billion,
reflecting a particularly large PIT revision.

! Budget-Year Revenues. We forecast that
General Fund revenues will be $70.2 bil-
lion in 2003-04, a 6.4 percent decline from
the current year. This decline reflects the
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large amount of one-time revenues in-
cluded in the current-year totals but miss-
ing for 2003-04. Absent these factors, un-
derlying receipts would be up a modest
5.6 percent in 2003-04. Our updated fore-
cast is down by about $6.5 billion from the
long-term projections for the budget year
that we made in summer 2002.

! Longer-Term Revenues. We forecast that
improving economic conditions will result
in accelerating General Fund revenue
growth in 2004-05 and thereafter. Specifi-
cally, we forecast that revenues will increase
by 7.2 percent in 2004-05 and 9.5 percent
in 2005-06, before settling down into a
more moderate pattern of growth rates dur-
ing the final two years of the forecast.

Main Factors Behind the
Downward Revenue
Revisions

The major downward revisions to revenues in
the current and budget years are primarily related
to the continued softness in California’s economy.
This softness is taking a greater toll on personal in-
come, taxable sales, and taxable profits than we had
previously estimated would be the case. In addi-
tion, the continued deterioration in the stock mar-

ket since last spring implies that personal income
taxes from stock options and capital gains will be
even less than assumed in spring 2002.

The impacts of continued softness in economic
activity are evident in key California revenue indi-
cators. As shown in Figure 2, although both per-
sonal income tax withholding and taxable sales
have shown slight improvements since the begin-
ning of 2002, both measures remain below last
year’s already-depressed levels.

Special Revenue-Related Factors
Our revenue forecast for 2002-03 and beyond

includes the impacts of numerous actions taken in
conjunction with the adoption of the 2002-03 bud-
get. These include:

! Revenue Increases. The budget includes
about $2.5 billion in new tax-related rev-
enues during 2002-03. The main compo-
nents are: (1) a two-year suspension of the
business net operating loss (NOL) carry-
forward deduction (which is coupled with
future increases in the amounts that can be
carried forward from 65 percent to
100 percent beginning in 2004); (2) higher
withholding on stock options and certain
real estate sales; and (3) the suspension of
the teachers’ tax credit.

Figure 1 

The LAO’s General Fund Revenue Forecast 

(Dollars in Millions) 

Revenue Source 2001-02 2002-03 2003-04 2004-05 2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 

Personal income tax $33,370 $34,510 $36,380 $40,190 $44,520 $48,450 $52,490 
Sales and use tax 21,340 22,420 23,530 25,200 26,900 28,670 30,460 
Corporation tax 5,620 6,760 6,700 6,540 7,010 7,530 7,930 
Other revenues and transfers 12,791 11,320 3,589 3,298 3,980 4,646 4,812 

Total revenues and 
 transfers $73,121 $75,010 $70,199 $75,228 $82,410 $89,296 $95,692 
  Percentage change  2.6% -6.4% 7.2% 9.5% 8.4% 7.2% 
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! Tobacco Securi-
tization. About
$4.5 billion in
one-time revenue
is anticipated in
2002-03 from the
securitization of
future tobacco
settlement re-
ceipts. The state
will raise these
funds by selling its
rights over the
next 25 years or so
to its tobacco
settlement re-
ceipts, for $4.5 bil-
lion in up-front
cash. This will be
achieved through
the sale of revenue
bonds whose re-
payment is se-
cured by the tobacco settlement payments
the state receives beginning in 2002-03 until
the bonds are paid off.

! Special Fund Loans and Transfers. About
$2.6 billion is involved in one-time loans
and transfers from special funds. The single
largest component involves a $1 billion
loan from the Traffic Congestion Relief
Fund, which is scheduled to be repaid over
the subsequent three years. Our out-year
revenue estimates include the repayment
of this and other loans for which specific
repayment dates have been established.

Combined Effect of Special Factors. Figure 3 (see
next page) shows the net impact of the above spe-
cial factors on General Fund revenues during the
forecast period. Taken together, special factors will
increase General Fund revenues and transfers by
about $9.5 billion in 2002-03. In 2003-04, the net
impact of these factors will be relatively small—

$188 million—as the second-year impact of the
NOL suspension is partly offset by scheduled loan
repayments. In subsequent years (2004-05 through
2007-08), the net impact will be annual losses rang-
ing from $250 million to $1.2 billion. These losses
are due to loan repayments and higher NOL de-
ductions.

INDIVIDUAL REVENUE
SOURCES

Personal Income Tax
After its historic 25 percent plunge (from

$44.6 billion to $33.4 billion) between 2000-01 and
2001-02, we project that PIT receipts will increase
modestly to $34.5 billion in 2002-03 and further
to $36.4 billion in 2003-04. Over the longer term,
we forecast that PIT receipts will increase at an av-
erage annual rate of 9.6 percent between 2003-04

Key Revenue Indicators Remain Soft

Year-Over-Year Percent Change, by Quarter

Figure 2
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and 2007-08, reaching
$52.5 billion by the end of
the forecast period.

Key Forecast
Factors

Much of the estimated
PIT revenue gain between
2001-02 and 2002-03 is re-
lated to the $1 billion in
PIT revenue increases
adopted in conjunction
with the 2002-03 budget.
Absent these changes, the
underlying growth in PIT
receipts would be less than
1 percent. This small un-
derlying increase is related
to both continued eco-
nomic sluggishness and
the adverse impacts of fur-
ther stock market declines
on taxable income related
to stock options and capi-
tal gains. We estimate that
after plunging by nearly 66 percent in 2001, the in-
come from gains and options will decline another
19 percent in 2002 before starting to rebound in
2003. In subsequent years, we project that the com-
bination of an economic rebound and modest im-
provement in stock market-related income will
boost PIT receipts.

Sales and
Use Taxes

We estimate that SUT receipts will total
$22.4 billion in 2002-03, a 5.3 percent increase from
2001-02. We forecast that these receipts will grow
further to $23.5 billion in 2003-04. Over the longer
term, we forecast that SUT receipts will increase at
an average annual rate of 6.6 percent between 2003-
04 and 2007-08, reaching $30.5 billion by the end
of the forecast period. This growth in SUT receipts

is projected to be slightly less than our projected
growth for statewide personal income for the pe-
riod, reflecting a slight decline in the portion of
income that is spent on taxable commodities.

Key Forecast Factors
A key determinant of sales tax receipts is tax-

able sales. As indicted earlier in Figure 2, these sales
fell sharply beginning in the second half of 2001,
and have only partially recovered in the first three
quarters of this year. On an average annual basis,
taxable sales were down by 0.7 percent in 2001 (re-
flecting softness in the second half of year), and
are expected to be down another 1.4 percent in 2002.
As indicated in the shaded box, much of the recent
softness appears to be due to weak business-related
spending.

Net Impact on Revenues of Special Factorsa

(In Billions)

Figure 3
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Looking ahead, we project that taxable sales will
accelerate, increasing by 3.9 percent in 2003 and
6.2 percent in 2004. Over the longer term, our fore-
cast assumes that taxable sales will increase slightly
slower than personal income. These increases are
somewhat subdued compared to what would nor-
mally be expected during a cyclical upturn. As in-
dicated in Chapter 2 , consumer spending on au-
tomobiles and other durable goods has been strong
during the recent economic downturn. Because of
this, consumers at this point in time have less ca-
pacity to take on new debt and have less “pent up”
demand than is normal for this stage of an eco-
nomic cycle. This, in turn, will constrain taxable sales
growth.

CORPORATION TAXES
We estimate that CT receipts will increase from

$5.6 billion in 2001-02 to $6.8 billion in 2002-03,
before falling to $6.7 billion in 2003-04 and $6.5 bil-
lion in 2004-05. In the subsequent three years, we
project that revenues from this source will increase
at an average annual rate of 6.6 percent, reaching
$7.9 billion by the end of the forecast period.

Key Forecast Factors
Corporation tax receipts in 2002-03 and beyond

will be affected both by changes in California tax-
able corporate profits and by law changes enacted
along with the 2002-03 budget. Specifically:

Weak Business Spending Behind Drop In Taxable Sales
Although the plunge in PIT receipts has been the single most significant state revenue devel-

opment during the past two years, California taxable sales have also fallen sharply during this
period. This decline has adversely affected the state as well as local governments throughout California.

Although SUT receipts are most generally associated with retail spending, approximately one-
third of taxable sales are actually attributable to business-to-business transactions. These include
purchases of computers, telecommunications equipment, and building materials that go into the
construction of new facilities. It is the softness in business spending that appears to be primarily
responsible for the recent decline in taxable sales.

The impact of declining business spending on taxable sales during the 2001 economic down-
turn can be clearly seen in the detailed taxable sales data recently published by the Board of
Equalization for the third quarter of 2001 (the most recent quarterly data available). It indicates
that, during the 2000 to 2001 period, overall taxable sales fell by just under 3 percent. However,
the relative performance of different components of taxable sales was very different. In particular:

! Retail spending was basically flat, reflecting moderate gains in sales of cars and building
materials, and small declines in other retail categories. In contrast:

! Business-to-business sales were down by nearly 8 percent, reflecting reductions in spending
for equipment and construction materials that go into nonresidential structures.

We believe that the trends evident in the 2001 taxable sales data—moderate consumer spending
but declines in business-related sales—will persist until mid-2003, when business spending begins to
improve.
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! Taxable Profits.
Figure 4 shows
that, after growing
by slightly over
3 percent in 2000,
profits plunged by
13 percent in 2001.
This reflected the
dual impacts of
falling sales and
rising compensa-
tion costs on cor-
porations’ bot-
tom-line profits.
Despite major ef-
forts by the busi-
ness sector to con-
trol costs in 2002,
we estimate that
profits will con-
tinue to decline
during the near
term due to con-
tinued softness in manufacturing. We ex-
pect that profits will rebound beginning in
2003, reflecting the benefits realized from
current cost-cutting measures and acceler-
ating business sales anticipated for next
year. Specifically, we forecast that Califor-
nia taxable profits will increase by 6 per-
cent in 2003 and by roughly 10 percent in
2004 and 2005, before settling into annual
rates of about 7 percent over the balance
of the forecast period.

! Law Changes. We estimate that the two-
year suspension of NOLs, along with other
tax-related law changes enacted in 2002-03,
will boost CT receipts by $1.2 billion in the
current year and about $540 million in
2003-04. In subsequent years, receipts will
be reduced by between $250 million to
$400 million annually, reflecting the in-
crease in allowable NOL deductions from
65 percent to 100 percent of incurred losses
beginning in 2004.

Profits To Slowly Recover

Percent Change in California Taxable Profits

Figure 4

-15

-10

-5

0

5

10

15%

1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005

Forecast

Other Revenues
And Transfers

The remaining sources of income for the Gen-
eral Fund include various revenues other than from
the PIT, SUT, and CT, as well as transfers to the Gen-
eral Fund from special funds. Included among the
other revenues are taxes on insurance premiums,
alcoholic beverages, and tobacco, as well as interest
on pooled money investments. As shown earlier
in Figure 1, we estimate that combined collections
from all of these sources will fall from a peak of
$12.8 billion in 2001-02, to $11.3 billion in 2002-
03 and only $3.6 billion in 2003-04, before partly
rebounding to $4.8 billion in 2007-08.

Key Forecast Factors
The total revenues from these other sources de-

pends on a variety of factors, including the vol-
ume of insurance premiums written, alcoholic bev-
erage and tobacco sales, interest rates, and the
amount of General Fund resources available to be
invested. Our projections for these variables reflect
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our underlying economic and demographic as-
sumptions discussed in Chapter 2.

In addition, as noted above, numerous special
factors also affect these revenue totals. These include
the electricity loan repayment in 2001-02, the
securitization of future tobacco settlement receipts,
and one-time loans and their associated repayments.

With regard to ongoing revenues in this cat-
egory, our estimates assume moderate increases in
insurance taxes, stable receipts from alcoholic bev-
erage taxes, and declining receipts from tobacco
taxes. The estimates also take into account the
phase-out of California’s estate tax resulting from
federal law changes enacted in 2001.

Risks and Uncertainties
As discussed in Chapter 2, the economic fore-

cast on which our revenue projections are based
has certain risks that are concentrated on the down-
side direction. Should the state’s economic growth
fail to achieve the modest increases we are assum-
ing, annual General Fund revenues could easily fall
several billion dollars below what we are project-
ing. The shortfall would be greater if economic
growth stalled out and even a mild downturn were
to develop.
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Expenditure Projections

Chapter 4

In this chapter, we discuss our General Fund
expenditure estimates for 2001-02 and 2002-03,
and our projections for 2003-04 through 2007-08,
both in total and by program area. We first look at
general budget trends during the forecast period,
and then discuss in more detail our expenditure
projections for individual major programs.

GENERAL FUND
BUDGET TRENDS

Distribution of
General Fund Spending

Figure 1 shows how General Fund spending is
distributed among major program areas in

2002-03. It shows that edu-
cation programs dominate
state spending, accounting
for nearly one-half of the
General Fund total. About
37 percent is attributable
to K-12 education, and an-
other 11 percent is for
higher education (which
includes the University of
California [UC], Califor-
nia State University
[CSU], and California
Community Colleges
[CCC]). Just over one-
fourth of the total is for
health and social services,
and about 6 percent is for
corrections. The remain-
der is for state operations,
debt service, various local
subventions (including the
vehicle license fee backfill),
and other purposes.

Education, Health, and Social Services 
Account for Most Spending

General Fund
2002-03

Figure 1
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Spending Trends Over the
Outlook Period

Over the forecast period, we project that Gen-
eral Fund expenditures will increase at an average
annual rate of 6.6 percent. This overall growth rate
reflects divergent trends among major state pro-
grams. As indicated in Figure 2:

! K-12 Proposition 98 (General Fund) spend-
ing is projected to increase at an average
annual rate of 4.3 percent over the forecast
period, reflecting slowing growth in school
enrollments.

! Higher Education spending for community
colleges (General Fund) will increase
5.4 percent per year over the forecast pe-
riod, reflecting our estimate of Proposi-
tion 98 and community college enrollment.
We also project that expenditures will in-
crease at an average annual rate of 5 per-
cent for CSU and 5.1 percent for UC. The
increases for both of the latter segments
reflect projected growth in student enroll-
ment and inflation.

! Medi-Cal benefits are projected to grow at
an average annual rate of 8.8 percent. This
large increase reflects (1) continued rapid
growth in costs for medical services and
prescriptions and (2) added costs begin-
ning in 2003-04 to cover recent program
expansions that are currently being sup-
ported by the Tobacco Settlement Fund.

! California Work Opportunity and Respon-
sibility to Kids (CalWORKs) spending is pro-
jected to remain nearly flat through the
forecast period. Our projections assume
that caseloads will continue to decline
through 2005-06, enabling the state to fund
both cost-of-living adjustments (COLAs)
and employment services while at the same
time holding total spending for the program
near the federal maintenance-of-effort floor.

! Supplemental Security Income/State
Supplementary Program (SSI/SSP) spend-
ing is projected to increase at an average an-
nual rate of 6.4 percent. This reflects the
impacts of caseload growth and statutory
COLAs over the forecast period.

! In-Home Supportive Services (IHSS)
spending is projected to increase at an av-
erage annual rate of 9 percent. Our estimates
assume annual wage increases for certain IHSS
workers, as provided for by current law, as
well as continued growth in caseloads.

! Other Major Health and Social Services Pro-
grams are projected to grow at an average
annual rate of 6.5 percent. Growth in this
category is affected by continued rapid in-
creases in caseload and costs in the Depart-
ment of Developmental Services regional
centers, as well as a funding shift for the
Healthy Families Program and certain pub-
lic health programs from the Tobacco
Settlement Fund to the General Fund be-
ginning in 2003-04.

! Department of Corrections spending is fore-
cast to grow at an average annual rate of
4.5 percent. This reflects stable inmate
populations, accompanied by cost in-
creases for the Unit 6 bargaining agreement
and health care costs for inmates.

! Vehicle License Fee (VLF) Subventions. Ap-
propriations to backfill local revenue losses
associated with the VLF tax reduction are
projected to increase at an average annual
rate of 5 percent. This reflects moderate in-
creases in vehicle registrations and price
levels over the forecast period.

! Debt Service. Principal and interest pay-
ments on general obligation and lease rev-
enue debt are projected to increase at an
annual rate of 16.8 percent. Our estimates
reflect the Treasurer’s restructuring of debt,
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which will defer about $860 million in debt
service payments in 2002-03. We assume
that the state will sell a portion of the
$25 billion of currently authorized general
obligation bonds. We also assume that vot-
ers will approve the $22 billion in bonds
already on the ballot in 2004, and that a rela-
tively small portion of these bonds will be
sold in the latter years of the forecast period.

! Other Programs/Costs. We project that these
costs will increase at an average annual rate
of 12.2 percent over the forecast period.
Factors affecting this category include: (1)

$1.2 billion in new spending for transpor-
tation beginning in 2003-04, as required by
Proposition 42; (2) increasing costs for
state employee health care and retirement
programs; and (3) resumed payment of
annual noneducation mandate costs and am-
ortization of prior-year claims.

PROPOSITION 98—
K-14 EDUCATION

State spending for K-14 education (K-12 schools
and community colleges) is governed largely by

Figure 2 

Projected General Fund Spending for Major Programs 

(Dollars in Millions) 

Estimated  Forecast 

 2001-02 2002-03  2003-04 2004-05 2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 

Average 
Annual 
Growth 

Over the 
Forecast 
Period 

Education programs        
K-12-Proposition 98 $26,806 $28,649 $29,398 $30,568 $32,309 $33,921 $35,316 4.3% 
Community Colleges-

Proposition 98 2,579 2,814 2,832 2,989 3,194 3,422 3,659 5.4 
CSU 2,638 2,620 2,747 2,896 3,026 3,174 3,340 5.0 
UC 3,232 3,133 3,303 3,482 3,638 3,817 4,016 5.1 
Health and Social Services          
Medi-Cal benefits $8,949 $9,782 $11,160 $12,075 $12,992 $13,863 $14,915 8.8 
CalWORKs 2,021 2,041 2,143 2,078 2,078 2,078 2,078 0.4 
SSI/SSP 2,807 3,060 3,420 3,566 3,750 3,960 4,182 6.4 
IHSS 887 1,009 1,106 1,217 1,337 1,440 1,550 9.0 
Other major programs 6,637 6,249 6,861 7,229 7,637 8,089 8,578 6.5 
Department of Corrections 4,657 4,700 4,848 5,093 5,363 5,677 5,849 4.5 
Vehicle license fee 
 subventions 2,460 3,789 3,888 4,065 4,308 4,565 4,838 5.0 

Debt servicea 2,954 2,571 2,907 4,190 4,646 5,159 5,589 16.8 
Other programs/costs 10,313 8,036 10,602 11,549 12,500 13,385 14,279 12.2 

  Totals $76,940 $78,453 $85,216 $90,996 $96,779 $102,551 $108,190 6.6% 

 Detail may not total due to rounding. 
a Includes both general obligation and lease-revenue bonds for all departments. 
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Proposition 98, passed by the voters in 1988.
Proposition 98 sets the minimum amount the state
must provide for California’s public K-12 educa-
tion system and the CCC. Almost 80 percent of to-
tal operations funding for K-14 education is from
the state General Fund and local property taxes, pur-
suant to Proposition 98. The remainder is from a
variety of sources including federal funds, lottery
revenue, and other local revenues. California’s pub-
lic K-12 education system consists of more than
1,000 locally governed school districts and county
offices of education serving about 6 million K-12
students. In addition, these entities serve infants and
preschool students receiving child care, and indi-
viduals in adult education programs. The CCC pro-
vides instruction to about 1.7 million adults at 107
colleges operated by 72 locally governed districts.

The Spending Forecast. With the enactment of
the 2002-03 Budget Act, Proposition 98 appropria-
tions exceeded the minimum guarantee by $6 mil-
lion. We now estimate that declining General Fund
revenues have lowered the 2002-03 minimum guar-
antee by $1.9 billion. Because the 2002-03 appro-
priation level has not changed, we forecast that the
Proposition 98 minimum guarantee is now over-
appropriated by $1.9 billion.

For 2003-04, we estimate that Proposition 98
will require the Legislature to allocate approxi-
mately $2.2 billion, or 4.7 percent, more to Propo-
sition 98 programs than in 2002-03. Since we esti-

mate that over $1.4 billion of additional property
tax revenue will be allocated to school and com-
munity college districts in 2003-04, the General
Fund increase would be $770 million (a 2.4 per-
cent increase). In addition to the $2.2 billion
growth in the Proposition 98 guarantee, the Legis-
lature will have available $400 million of funding
in the Proposition 98 base that will be freed-up for
other K-14 priorities in 2003-04. This funding is a
result of spending deferrals that were made to help
address the state’s budget problem (see discussion
in the nearby shaded box). For the forecast period,
we estimate that growth in total Proposition 98
spending (General Fund and local property taxes)
for K-14 education will average 5.4 percent annu-
ally (see Figure 3). This growth rate is lower than
the rate currently projected for 2002-03 (7.6 per-
cent), but higher than the growth rate in 2001-02
(0.7 percent).

Key Forecast Factors. General Fund expenditures
for Proposition 98 depend on a variety of factors—
including K-12 average daily attendance (ADA), per
capita personal income, per capita General Fund
revenues, and local property taxes. For our fore-
cast:

! We assume a slowing rate of growth in K-12
ADA. We forecast the growth rate for
2003-04 at 1 percent, falling to 0.2 percent
by 2007-08.

2002-03 Deferrals “Free-Up” Over $400 Million in 2003-04
As part of the solution to the 2002-03 budget

problem, the Governor and Legislature deferred
$1.1 billion of Proposition 98 spending from
2001-02 to 2002-03. Instead of receiving $1.1 bil-
lion in categorical funding in the late spring of
2002, schools received the funding in summer
2002. The deferral had no programmatic impact
on school districts, although some districts may
have experienced cash-flow and accounting diffi-

culties as a result of the delay. A second compo-
nent of the 2002-03 budget solution was to defer
$681 million of Proposition 98 funding from
2002-03 to 2003-04. Since the deferrals are one-
time costs and the level of deferral paid in 2002-03
($1.1 billion) is larger than the deferral required
to be paid in 2003-04 ($681 million), the Legis-
lature will have over $400 million in resources avail-
able for other Proposition 98 priorities in 2003-04.
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! We forecast California per capita personal
income to grow at just over 2 percent in
2003-04. Given the uncertainty surround-
ing the economy and per capita personal
income in the coming year, we note that
the Proposition 98 guarantee would in-
crease (decrease) by around $475 million
for each additional 1 percent increase (de-
crease) in per capita personal income. Any
change in per capita personal income
would result in an equivalent change in
General Fund needed for Proposition 98
(assuming the same growth in local prop-
erty tax revenues).

! Our forecast also reflects moderate growth
in General Fund revenues. However, we fore-
cast local property tax growth averaging
over 7.5 percent, reducing the General Fund
portion of Proposition 98 growth.

Figure 3 summarizes our assumptions for these fac-
tors and identifies the annual changes in the guar-
antee that result.

Commitment to Over-Appropriate Proposi-
tion 98. In addition to the above factors, our fore-
cast also accounts for statutory commitments to
over-appropriate the minimum guarantee in
2003-04. Chapter 1167, Statutes of 2002 (AB 2781,
Oropeza), requires the state to restore any “mainte-
nance factor” in 2003-04 regardless of what the
Proposition 98 minimum guarantee would require.
(A maintenance factor is created in years where Gen-
eral Fund revenues grow more slowly than the
economy. We estimate that the state will have a main-
tenance factor of $700 million in 2003-04.) Our fore-
cast suggests that General Fund revenues will grow
at roughly the same rate as the economy in 2003-04.
As a result, Proposition 98 would not require any of
the $700 million maintenance factor to be restored.

Thus the statutory require-
ment to restore all of the
maintenance factor would
result in an over-appro-
priation of $700 million in
2003-04. In addition, Chap-
ter 1167 requires the state to
provide an additional
$79 million over-appro-
priation related to the
prior-year’s deferrals. The
over-appropriation of al-
most $780 million would
become part of the Propo-
sition 98 base—making the
increase permanent.

Impact of Proposi-
tion 49. Our forecast also
assumes that the recent pas-
sage of Proposition 49—the
After School Education and
Safety Program—will re-
quire the state to over-ap-
propriate the minimum
guarantee in 2004-05 by up

Figure 3 

The LAO Proposition 98 Forecast 

 2002-03 2003-04 2004-05 2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 

Proposition 98  (In Billions)a 
 K-12 $41.6 $43.6 $45.9 $48.6 $51.4 $54.0 
 Community Colleges 4.8 5.0 5.4 5.7 6.1 6.6 

  Totals $46.5b $48.7c $51.2d $54.4 $57.5 $60.5 
Community Colleges 

share of guarantee 10.4% 10.4% 10.5% 10.5% 10.7% 10.8% 

Proposition 98 “Test” 2 2 2 2 2 2 

Annual Percentage Change 
 State population 1.7% 1.5% 1.5% 1.5% 1.5% 1.5% 
 K-12 average daily 

attendance 1.4 1.0 0.8 0.8 0.4 0.2 
 Per capita personal 

income -1.3 2.1 3.4 5.3 5.4 5.1 
 Total guarantee 7.6 4.7 5.2 6.1 5.8 5.3 
  General Fund 7.0 2.4 4.1 5.8 5.2 4.4 
  Local property taxes 8.7 9.6 7.4 6.8 7.0 7.0 
a Includes local property tax revenues. 
b Assumes restoration of $3.2 billion of "maintenance factor." 
c Assumes restoration of $700 million of maintenance factor. 
d Assumes over-appropriation of $428 million to fund Proposition 49. 

Detail may not add to total due to rounding. 
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to $428 million under certain conditions. The ini-
tiative requires the state to over-appropriate Propo-
sition 98 by the difference between $550 million
and the 2003-04 appropriation for the program. If
the 2002-03 appropriation level of $122 million is
continued into 2003-04, then the state will be re-
quired to over-appropriate Proposition 98 by
$428 million in 2004-05. The Legislature and Gov-
ernor, however, could decide to increase funding
for the before and after school program in 2003-
04. Given the growth in the Proposition 98 mini-
mum guarantee in
2003-04 and the net impact of deferrals, there will
be over $1 billion available—beyond growth and
COLA—for expansion of existing programs and/
or funding for some new programs in 2003-04.
Thus, the state could choose to fund part or all of
the required Proposition 49 expansion within the
2003-04 minimum guarantee.

K-12 Funding Projections. Figure 4 displays our
projected K-12 per-pupil spending levels (in both
“current” and inflation-ad-
justed dollars). These
estimates are derived from
our Proposition 98 forecast
and are adjusted for fund-
ing deferrals between years.
(That is, we counted the
spending toward the fiscal
year in which school dis-
tricts had programmati-
cally committed the re-
sources.) The estimates re-
flect real (that is, inflation
adjusted) per-pupil in-
creases averaging 1.7 per-
cent annually over the fore-
cast period. These addi-
tional resources—averag-
ing over $750 million each
year after 2002-03—would
permit expansion of exist-
ing programs and/or fund-
ing for some new programs.

Community College Funding Projections. Based
on our Proposition 98 projections, we estimate to-
tal CCC funding would increase by about 6.3 per-
cent per year over the forecast period. To forecast
the CCC’s share of Proposition 98, we assumed that
both CCC and K-12 would receive statutorily re-
quired growth and COLA each year. We assumed
that growth in Proposition 98 funds in excess of
growth and COLA would be distributed based on
the historic K-12 and CCC split. The resulting fore-
cast projects a gradual increase in CCC’s share of
Proposition 98 spending from 10.4 percent in
2002-03 to 10.8 percent in 2007-08. As shown in
Figure 5, the increase in CCC’s share of Proposi-
tion 98 funds is due to CCC’s enrollment growth rate
exceeding K-12’s over the forecast period.

UC AND CSU
In addition to community colleges, the state’s

public higher education system includes the UC

Proposition 98 K-12 Funding per Studenta

Figure 4

aFor 2001-02 through 2003-04, we adjusted spending for deferrals–that is, we counted funds toward the
  fiscal year in which school districts programmatically committed the resources.
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and the CSU. The UC consists of eight general cam-
puses, one health science campus, numerous spe-
cial research facilities, and a planned tenth campus
in Merced. The UC awards bachelor’s, master’s, and
doctoral degrees, as well as various professional de-
grees. The UC has primary jurisdiction over public
university research. The CSU consists of 23 campuses
and several off-campus centers. The CSU grants
bachelor’s and master’s degrees and may award doc-
toral degrees jointly with UC or a private university.

The Spending Forecast. We estimate that spend-
ing for UC and CSU (excluding funding for capital
outlay and debt service) will increase from $5.8 bil-
lion in 2002-03 to $6.1 billion in 2003-04, or by
4.9 percent. By 2007-08, we estimate that spending
for UC and CSU will increase to $7.3 billion, reflect-
ing annual increases of about 5 percent.

Key Forecast Factors. For 2003-04 and subsequent
fiscal years, we assume that UC and CSU will re-
ceive base budget increases equivalent to the

growth in inflation and enrollments. Over the fore-
cast period, inflation is projected to average roughly
3 percent annually. With regard to enrollment
growth, the Master Plan calls for UC and CSU to
draw from a fixed eligibility pool (12.5 percent and
33.3 percent, respectively) of high school gradu-
ates. The main component of enrollment growth,
therefore, is growth in the number of high school
graduates. This population is expected to grow at a
modest rate of 1 percent to 2 percent annually over
the forecast period. We expect the rate of college
enrollment will be somewhat higher than this, how-
ever, for three reasons. First, the state continues to
conduct outreach and similar activities to encour-
age increased college participation by targeted
groups. Second, the recent expansion of financial
aid programs, including the guaranteeing of Cal
Grants to qualified high school graduates, is subsi-
dizing the cost of college attendance for an increas-
ing number of students. Third, the declining real cost
of higher education fees (which have not been in-
creased for eight years) provides an added fiscal in-

centive for college atten-
dance.

Cal Grant Increases.
Chapter 403, Statutes of
2000 (SB 1644, Ortiz),
made Cal Grant awards an
entitlement for every quali-
fied graduating high school
senior. There is still uncer-
tainty as to the fiscal im-
pact of the new entitlement
program. This is because it
is unclear how students and
their families will respond
to the changes in Cal Grant
policies. Based on informa-
tion from the Student Aid
Commission, however, we
project that annual total
Cal Grant expenditures
could exceed $1.5 billion
by 2007-08.

Projected Enrollment Growth
CCC and K-12

Figure 5
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HEALTH

Tobacco Settlement Fund
The 2001-02 budget plan established a new spe-

cial fund, the Tobacco Settlement Fund, which is
made up of revenues received by the state from the
settlement of tobacco-related litigation. The law cre-
ating the fund initially required that, after 2001-02,
all revenues from this source be deposited in the fund
for the support of various specified health programs.
However, under more recent legislation, this rev-
enue stream was sold to investors (securitized) to
provide funds to support overall state expenditures
in 2002-03. Because tobacco settlement receipts will be
used to retire this debt for the foreseeable future, little
if any of these funds will be available in 2003-04 and
subsequent years for the support of health programs.

The Spending Forecast. This forecast assumes that
the cost of these programs—estimated to be
$546 million in 2002-03—shifts to the state General
Fund. The specific health programs affected by such
funding shifts include Medi-Cal, public health pro-
grams such as the Child Health and Disability Preven-
tion and prostate cancer treatment programs, and
Healthy Families insurance coverage for children.

Medi-Cal
The Medi-Cal Program (the federal Medicaid

program in California) provides health care ser-
vices to recipients of CalWORKs or SSI/SSP grants,
and other low-income persons who meet the
program’s eligibility criteria (primarily families
with children and the elderly, blind, or disabled).
The state and federal governments share most of the
program costs on a roughly equal basis.

The Spending Forecast. We estimate that Gen-
eral Fund spending for Medi-Cal local assistance (in-
cluding benefits, administration, and other costs)
will be nearly $10.4 billion in the current year, about
a $600 million increase over the amount appropri-
ated in the 2002-03 Budget Act. We project that, bar-
ring other actions by the Legislature and Governor,
General Fund support for the program would grow

to $11.8 billion in 2003-04, a 13.6 percent increase
from current-year expenditures. By the end of the
forecast period in 2007-08, we estimate that General
Fund spending for Medi-Cal will reach $15.7 billion,
an average annual increase of 8.5 percent over the
projection period.

Key Forecast Factors. Several factors play a sig-
nificant role in our forecast:

! Health Care Costs. The most significant fac-
tor in our forecast is our assumption that
the cost of most health care services pro-
vided to Medi-Cal enrollees will increase
at an annual rate of between 5 percent and
7 percent from 2003-04 through 2007-08,
consistent with past trends. This increase
in the cost of services provided to enroll-
ees can be seen in Figure 6. Our projected
health care costs are subject to consider-
able uncertainty and small changes in the
rate of growth in medical costs could have
significant fiscal effects.

! Reductions in the Federal Matching Rate.
The federal Medicaid matching rate is
based on a state’s per capita income relative
to the nation for the most recently available
three calendar years. Because California’s
economy was especially strong in the late
1990s, the state’s federal matching rate was
reduced. The 2002-03 Budget Act assumed
that the state would receive an additional
$400 million in federal assistance on a one-
time basis to offset this adjustment in the
federal matching rate but, at the time this
projection was prepared, Congress had not
taken any such action. Our forecast assumes
this assistance will not be forthcoming in
2002-03.

! Tobacco Fund Shift. In 2002-03, the Medi-
Cal budget is partly supported with money
received from the settlement of tobacco liti-
gation. Tobacco fund securitization will re-
sult in an ongoing shift to the General Fund
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of $235 million for the Medi-Cal Program
alone. Our forecast reflects this anticipated
funding shift.

! Medi-Cal Enrollment Trends. As shown in
Figure 6, the overall Medi-Cal caseload
appears to be stabilizing. This period of
relative stability follows several years of
particularly strong caseload growth among
low-income families and children who do
not receive cash assistance, which was due
primarily to changes in program eligibility
rules. The full effect of these changes now
appears to have been largely realized. Our
forecast assumes some continued caseload
growth commensurate with increases in the
state’s population. It also assumes that the
state’s economic slowdown will result in a
modest further increase in the Medi-Cal
caseload in the near term.

! Provider Rates. Our forecast assumes resto-
ration of more than $70 million from the

General Fund in 2002-03 for Medi-Cal pro-
vider rates consistent with the Governor’s
intentions, which he stated while signing
recent Medi-Cal-related legislation.

Healthy Families Program
The Healthy Families Program implements the

federal State Children’s Health Insurance Program,
enacted in 1997. Funding generally is on a two-to-
one federal/state matching basis. The program of-
fers health insurance to eligible children in families
with incomes below 250 percent of the federal pov-
erty level. Families pay a relatively low monthly
premium and are offered coverage similar to that
available to state employees.

The state has received federal approval to expand
Healthy Families coverage to eligible parents in fami-
lies with incomes below 200 percent of the federal
poverty level. However, the Governor vetoed fund-
ing that had been included in the 2002-03 budget to
commence the expansion in October 2002 because

of the state’s ongoing fiscal
problems.

The Spending Forecast.
We estimate that overall
state spending for the
Healthy Families Program
will exceed $260 million in
2002-03, about the same
amount of funding as pro-
vided in the 2002-03 Bud-
get Act. About $21 million
in support would be pro-
vided from the General
Fund, with the balance in
state funding during this
period coming from the
Tobacco Settlement Fund.

We further estimate
that overall state spending
for the program will in-
crease about 14 percent in

Medi-Cal Cost Per Person Increasing–
While Overall Caseload Stabilizing

Figure 6
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2003-04 to about $300 million, and that by 2007-
08 the program will have an annual cost of about
$390 million. The forecast assumes that all $300 mil-
lion in state support for the program commencing
in 2003-04 comes from the General Fund.

Key Forecast Factors. The significant increase in
General Fund resources for the program in
2003-04 is the result of the anticipated loss of pro-
gram support from the Tobacco Settlement Fund.
The forecast assumes that the expansion of the pro-
gram to parents does not occur during the projec-
tion period. The growth in the program is based on
the assumption that the caseload of children in
Healthy Families continues to grow, although not
as quickly as in previous years, as the program
reaches a larger proportion of the eligible popula-
tion. Specifically, we assume that the program, which
had about 570,000 children enrolled as of July 2002,
will reach an enrollment of almost 700,000 children
by June 2008. The forecast assumes continued in-
creases in the cost of medical coverage.

Developmental Services
The Lanterman Developmental Disabilities Ser-

vices Act of 1969 entitles individuals with devel-
opmental disabilities to a variety of services, which
are overseen by the DDS. Individuals with develop-
mental disabilities have been diagnosed with men-
tal retardation, cerebral palsy, epilepsy, autism, or
other similar disabling conditions. The DDS oper-
ates five Developmental Centers (DCs) and two
smaller facilities which provide 24-hour institutional
care, and contracts with 21 Regional Centers (RCs)
to coordinate and deliver community-based services.

The Spending Forecast. We estimate that Gen-
eral Fund spending for developmental services in
2002-03 will total $1.8 billion, the same amount of
funding appropriated in the 2002-03 Budget Act.
Of that total, nearly $1.5 billion will be spent by
RCs for community services and about $332 mil-
lion will be spent for operating the DCs.

We further estimate that General Fund spend-
ing for developmental services will grow by about
9 percent in 2003-04 to nearly $2 billion. By 2007-
08, we estimate that General Fund spending for this
program will grow by $1 billion and reach $2.8 bil-
lion. This expenditure growth is due almost en-
tirely to the RCs. We estimate that spending for DCs
will remain relatively flat over the forecast period.

Key Forecast Factors. Our forecast of significant
growth in RC spending reflects historical increases
both in caseload and in the average cost of serving
each RC client. Specifically, our forecast assumes
that RC caseloads will continue to grow at an an-
nual average rate of 5.4 percent and that costs will
continue to grow at an annual average rate of
5.9 percent.

SOCIAL SERVICES

CalWORKs
In response to federal welfare reform legislation,

the Legislature created the CalWORKs program in
1997. This program provides cash grants and wel-
fare-to-work services to families with children whose
incomes are not adequate to meet their basic needs.

The Spending Forecast. General Fund spending
in 2002-03 for the CalWORKs program is estimated
to be $2 billion, an increase of 1 percent over the
prior year. In 2003-04, spending is projected to in-
crease by 5 percent, to $2.1 billion. We project
spending to decrease by 3 percent in 2004-05, and
then remain stable through the remainder of the
forecast period. The projected year-over-year spend-
ing changes result from (1) satisfying the remaining
state match obligation for the federal Welfare-to-
Work program in 2003-04 and (2) replacing lower
maintenance-of-effort (MOE)-countable spending
in other programs with additional General Fund
spending within CalWORKs. Continued caseload
decline projected through the forecast period en-
ables the state to maintain spending at the federal
MOE floor.
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Key Forecast Factors. Our CalWORKs spending
projection is based on several factors, the most im-
portant being our caseload projections (discussed
below). In addition, we assume that California will
meet the $2.7 billion MOE spending requirement by
counting about $650 million being spent in other
programs. Finally, we assume that the Temporary
Assistance for Needy Families (TANF) block grant
will be reauthorized at its current $3.7 billion an-
nual level for California.

Unanticipated Caseload Declines Relieve
CalWORKs Funding Pressures. Contrary to
2002-03 Budget Act assumptions, the caseload de-
creased in 2001-02, and we project caseloads to de-
cline further in the current year. (We discuss caseload
trends below.) We project that these unanticipated
caseload declines, as well as continued annual de-
clines through 2005-06, will result in program sav-
ings and sufficient TANF carryover funds to enable
the state to maintain General Fund spending at the
MOE floor while providing the statutory COLA and
inflation adjustments for employment services and
child care throughout the forecast period.

Sensitivity to Caseload Projections. Our spend-
ing forecast is driven largely by our caseload projec-
tions, and relatively modest caseload movement in
either direction could result in significant program
costs or savings. If the caseload were to remain stable
in 2003-04 and beyond, rather than decreasing as
projected, we estimate that federal carryover sav-
ings would be exhausted in 2004-05. Fully funding
the program in that year would require General
Fund expenditures of approximately $300 million
above the MOE floor. By 2007-08, fully funding the
program would require spending over $1 billion
above the MOE floor.

Caseload Trends and Projections. From 1994-95
through 2001-02, the CalWORKs caseload declined
by 46 percent. As shown in Figure 7(see next page),
we believe the decline will continue, due to economic
and demographic trends (primarily lower birth
rates). Specifically, we project a 2 percent decline

in 2002-03 and a decline of 5 percent in 2003-04,
followed by lower declines of 4 percent and 1 per-
cent in 2004-05 and 2005-06, respectively. This is
followed by caseload increases of about 1 percent
in both 2006-07 and 2007-08. Our projections are
based on a trend analysis of caseloads, birth rates,
grant levels, and unemployment rates.

SSI/SSP
The SSI/SSP provides cash assistance to eligible

aged, blind, and disabled persons. The SSI compo-
nent is federally funded and the SSP component is
state funded.

The Spending Forecast. General Fund spending
for SSP is estimated to be about $3.1 billion in
2002-03, an increase of 9 percent over the prior year.
For 2003-04, we project an increase of 12 percent,
raising total expenditures to $3.4 billion. We project
that from 2004-05 through the end of the forecast
period, spending for SSP will increase by an annual
average of 5.2 percent, eventually reaching a total
of $4.2 billion.

Key Forecast Factors. The 2002-03 Budget Act de-
layed the January 2003 COLA until June 2003. The
current-year COLA cost of $24 million results in an-
nual incremental costs of about $267 million (rep-
resenting 11 new months of costs) in 2003-04. For
the remainder of the forecast period, the two pri-
mary components of projected cost increases are
(1) annual caseload growth of about 2.2 percent and
(2) providing the statutory January COLA. In
2002-03, caseload growth and COLA result in addi-
tional costs of $93 million. In 2003-04 and subse-
quent years, annual caseload costs average about
$70 million, and the cost of providing the COLA
ranges from $70 million to $120 million, depending
on the California Necessities Index and the amount
of the federal SSI COLA, which is based on the Con-
sumer Price Index.

Caseload Trends and Projections. During the late
1980s and early 1990s, the caseload grew rapidly,
with most of the growth in the disabled compo-
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nent of the caseload. In the
mid-to-late 1990s, the
caseload leveled off and
actually declined in 1997-
98, in part due to federal
policy changes which re-
stricted eligibility. Since
March 1998, the caseload
has been growing at a
steady rate of about
2.2 percent per year. We
expect this growth rate to
continue throughout the
forecast period.

IHSS
The IHSS program

provides various services
to eligible aged, blind, and
disabled persons who are
unable to remain safely in
their own homes without
such assistance.

The Spending Forecast. General Fund spending
for IHSS is projected to be about $1 billion in
2002-03, an increase of 14 percent over the prior
year. For 2003-04 we project that costs will increase
by 10 percent. This rate of spending growth will con-
tinue for the next two fiscal years and then fall to
about 8 percent in the final two years of our fore-
cast, resulting in total expenditures of $1.6 billion
in 2007-08.

Key Forecast Factors. Our forecast assumes that
costs will increase 7.5 percent each year due to
caseload growth and increases in the hours of ser-
vice provided to recipients. Recent legislation au-
thorizing state participation in health benefits and
wage increases for certain IHSS workers will in-
crease annual costs by an additional $78 million over
the forecast period.

JUDICIARY AND
CRIMINAL JUSTICE

The major state judiciary and criminal justice
programs include support for four agencies in the
executive branch—the California Department of
Corrections (CDC), Department of the Youth Au-
thority, the Department of Justice, and the Office of
Criminal Justice Planning—as well as expenditures
for local trial courts and state appellate courts. The
largest expenditure program—the CDC—is dis-
cussed in more detail below.

California Department
Of Corrections

The CDC is responsible for the incarceration
and care of adult felons and nonfelon narcotics
addicts at 33 state prisons. The CDC also super-
vises and provides services to parolees released to
the community.

CalWORKs Caseload Decline Continues 
Through 2005-06

Figure 7
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The Spending Forecast. General Fund support
for CDC is forecast to grow by about $190 million
from 2001-02 to 2003-04, reaching about $4.8 bil-
lion at the end of that period. Expenditures for CDC
are forecast at about $5.8 billion by 2007-08. (This
includes adjustments for employee compensation
increases, but does not include General Fund sup-
port for capital outlay and debt service, which are
accounted for elsewhere in our projections.)

The projected growth in adult correctional ex-
penditures continues a trend of steadily increasing
CDC budgets that has existed since the early 1980s.
However, in a change from past growth trends, the
CDC budget now appears likely to grow significantly
more slowly. The forecast assumes that the CDC
budget would grow at an average annual rate of
4.5 percent through 2007-08, compared with sub-
stantially higher prior annual growth rates in the
past that sometimes exceeded 10 percent.

During the forecast pe-
riod, the department’s
General Fund costs are as-
sumed to be partially offset
by $143 million in annual
reimbursements from the
federal government for a
portion of the state’s costs
of housing undocumented
immigrants convicted of
felonies in California. This
is roughly the same amount
budgeted in 2001-02.

Key Forecast Factors.
The projected increases in
General Fund support for
CDC are driven by a com-
bination of factors, includ-
ing correctional officer sal-
ary increases pursuant to
the Unit 6 bargaining agree-
ment; overtime, sick leave,
and workers’ compensa-

tion costs; and growth in the cost of inmate health
care services. The Unit 6 agreement went into ef-
fect in January 2002 and is estimated to result in
salary increases of over $600 million during the
forecast period, with the first increase expected in
2002-03. Also, increases in the overall cost of pro-
viding health care to inmates have caused health
care expenditures to increase at a higher rate than
other prison support costs.

Prison population is not a significant driver of
General Fund cost increases after 2002-03. As seen
in Figure 8, although the population is projected
to increase by 2,700 inmates by the end of
2002-03, it is expected to stabilize at this level in-
creasing by only 540 inmates (or less than 1percent)
over the remainder of the projection period. Ac-
cording to CDC, the 2002-03 population increase is
largely due to a reduction in available local jail beds
for CDC commitments.

Inmate Population Projected to Stabilize

(In Thousands)

Figure 8
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OTHER PROGRAMS

Statewide Reductions
The 2002-03 budget package contained a num-

ber of provisions designed to generate statewide
General Fund savings, including (1) unallocated
reductions in departments’ state operations budgets,
(2) a golden handshake program for early
retirement from state service, (3) elimination of va-
cant positions, and (4) the continuation of a hiring
freeze. In total, these provisions were expected to
generate over $1.1 billion in General Fund savings
in 2002-03.

Based on several factors, we do not expect these
provisions to generate the magnitude of expected
savings in the current year. For instance, the golden
handshake program will likely generate no savings
due to optional participation by departments and
the requirement that positions be held vacant only
long enough to offset increased retirement costs. As
a result, we project savings for these items to total
slightly more than $300 million in 2002-03. We ex-
pect that this amount will increase in 2003-04 and
thereafter, as additional vacancies are eliminated and
spending reductions are more fully implemented.

Employee Compensation
In projecting expenditures for employee com-

pensation costs, we have estimated the future costs
for existing agreements between the state and its
bargaining units. For instance, the negotiated pay

increases for highway patrol and correctional of-
ficers will increase General Fund expenditures by
$73 million in 2003-04—increasing to $677 million
by 2006-07. For the other bargaining units without
long-term agreements, we have included the costs
for the general 5 percent salary increase due to begin
at the start of 2003-04 ($188 million General Fund
annually). For these units, we assumed compensa-
tion costs in future years will increase at the same
rate as inflation. A 1 percent salary increase for state
employees in these units increases General Fund costs
by about $39 million.

Mandates
The California Constitution requires the state

to reimburse local governments and K-14 school dis-
tricts for the cost of complying with state mandates.
In 2003-04, we estimate that the state will incur costs
of about $1 billion to reimburse local governments
and K-14 districts for new and ongoing mandates.
We assume that funding for education mandates
(approximately $500 million of the $1 billion) will
be incorporated within the Proposition 98 guaran-
tee—as has been the practice in previous years. We
project that these annual mandate costs will grow
by 5 percent a year, although recent experience sug-
gests that these costs may grow at an even higher
rate. In 2002-03, the state deferred payment on over
$800 million of noneducation mandate claims. We
assume the state will pay these deferred claims, with
interest, between 2004-05 and 2007-08.
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